RESOLUTION NO. 07-2023 OF THE CITY OF LAKE WORTH BEACH, FLORIDA, AMENDING THE FEES AND CHARGES SCHEDULE FOR MOBILE HOME PARK SOLID WASTE AND RECYCLING FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023; PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Lake Worth Beach, Florida provides a variety of services to its residents and the public for the overall general health, safety and welfare of the City; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission desires to establish fees and charges for such City services in an amount that is based upon the reasonable associated administrative expenses to the City; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission adopted a comprehensive schedule of fees and charges for Fiscal Year 2022-2023 to become effective on October 1, 2022, and

WHEREAS, the City Commission approved the change in rates for the Mobile Home Parks at its February 7, 2023 Regular City Commission Meeting; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission finds the approval of the amended fees and charges for mobile home park solid waste and recycling set forth herein serves a valid public purpose.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF LAKE WORTH BEACH, FLORIDA, that:

<u>SECTION 1</u>: The foregoing recitals are incorporated into this resolution as true and correct statements.

<u>SECTION 2</u>: The amended 2022-2023 fiscal year schedule of fees and charges for mobile home park solid waste and recycling is attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein as hereby amended.

<u>SECTION 3</u>: Except as revised by this resolution, all other fees and charges adopted by the City remain unchanged.

<u>SECTION 4</u>. All resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

<u>SECTION 5</u>. If any provision of this resolution or the application thereof to any person or circumstances is held invalid, the invalidity shall not affect other provisions or applications of this resolution which can be given effect without the invalid provision or application and to this end the provisions of this resolution are declared severable.

SECTION 6: This resolution shall become charges set forth herein to go into effect	ome effective upon adoption with the fees and ton March 22, 2023.
The passage of this resolution w seconded by Commissionerwas as follows:	as moved by Commissioner, and upon being put to a vote, the vote
Mayor Betty Resch Vice Mayor Christopher McVoy Commissioner Sarah Malega Commissioner Kimberly Stokes Commissioner Reinaldo Diaz	
The Mayor thereupon declared the day of, 2023.	his resolution duly passed and adopted on the
	LAKE WORTH BEACH CITY COMMISSION
ATTEST:	By: Betty Resch, Mayor
Melissa Ann Coyne, City Clerk	